

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 8, 2014**

Nos. 13-5368, 13-5371, 14-5021

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

PRIESTS FOR LIFE, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants, Cross-Appellees*

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department  
of Health and Human Services, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees, Cross-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia, No. 13-1261  
(Hon. Emmet G. Sullivan) & No. 13-1441 (Hon. Amy Berman Jackson)

---

**JOINT RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS/CROSS-  
APPELLEES**

---

ROBERT J. MUISE, ESQ.  
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
P.O. Box 131098  
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48113  
(734) 635-3756  
rmuise@americanfreedomlawcenter.org

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
ERIC DREIBAND  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.  
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
1901 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 201  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
dyerushalmi@americanfreedomlawcenter.org  
(646) 262-0500

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs in Roman  
Catholic Archbishop of Washington*

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs in Priests for Life*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY .....	vii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE MANDATE IMPOSES A SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN ON PLAINTIFFS’ EXERCISE OF RELIGION .....	4
A. The Mandate Does Not Allow Plaintiffs to “Opt Out” of Actions That Violate Their Religious Beliefs.....	5
B. Courts Cannot Judge the Nature of Plaintiffs’ Religious Exercise When Conducting the Substantial Burden Analysis .....	11
C. Plaintiffs Object to Actions They Must Take, Not to the Actions of Third Parties.....	14
D. Any “Burden” Placed on Third Parties Has No Bearing on the Substantial-Burden Inquiry .....	17
II. THE MANDATE CANNOT SATISFY STRICT SCRUTINY .....	22
III. THE MANDATE VIOLATES THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE .....	23
IV. THE MANDATE VIOLATES PLAINTIFFS’ FREEDOM OF SPEECH .....	25
A. The Mandate Imposes a Gag Order That Violates the First Amendment .....	25
B. The Mandate Compels Speech in Violation of the First Amendment .....	28
V. THE MANDATE VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE AND INTERFERES WITH PLAINTIFFS’ INTERNAL CHURCH GOVERNANCE.....	29
VI. THE GOVERNMENT’S EMPLOYER-BY-EMPLOYER APPROACH CONTRADICTS THE PLAIN TEXT OF THE REGULATIONS .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	29
<i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	16, 17
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	17
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	21, 22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	29
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	24, 25
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	30
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Services</i> ,724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	22, 23
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	18, 20
<i>E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , No. H-12-3009, 2013 WL 6838893 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 27, 2013).....	8, 10, 15
<i>Eldred v. Reno</i> , 239 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	19, 21
<i>Elliott v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 596 F.3d 842 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	19, 21

---

\* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>*Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1989).....	13
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	19, 20
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) (Alito, J.).....	24
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:12-CV-00207, 2013 WL 3071481 (W.D. Pa. June 18, 2013).....	21
<i>*Gilardi v. U.S. Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	1, 4, 5, 7, 11, 12, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 28
<i>Hernandez v. Comm'r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	13
<i>Holland v. Williams Mountain Coal Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos., Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	28, 29
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	1, 15, 16, 17
<i>*Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	4, 7, 11, 12, 21
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	30, 31
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1540 (10th Cir. Feb. 24, 2014).....	14
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	7
<i>M.A. ex rel. E.S. v. State-Operated Sch. Dist. of the City of Newark</i> , 344 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 2003).....	32

<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	27
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	29
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	31
<i>Reaching Souls Int'l, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-cv-1092, 2013 WL 6804259 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 20, 2013).....	8
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Atlanta v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:12-cv-3489, 2014 WL 1256373 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 26, 2014).....	4
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of N.Y. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-cv-2452, 2013 WL 6579764 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2013) .....	7
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Inst'l Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	29
<i>S. Nazarene Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-cv-1015, 2013 WL 6804265 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 23, 2013) .....	10, 13, 21
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	21, 22
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	26
<i>*Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	4, 6, 9, 15
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	16
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 55 U.S. 252 (1982).....	18
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	30

<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> , 743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	9, 14, 17
--	-----------

#### **STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

26 U.S.C. § 106 .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2 .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3 .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5 .....	11, 13, 21
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A .....	8, 25, 26
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-16 .....	8
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A .....	9
45 C.F.R. § 147.131 .....	8, 9, 32
45 C.F.R. § 156.50 .....	9
75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010) .....	28
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012) .....	31
78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013) .....	30
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013) .....	27

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Sebelius v. Hobby Lobby</i> , No. 13-345 (Mar. 25, 2014) .....	7
